Diesel rail 43   42   40   37   37

Electric rail (Türkiye) 17   14   7   5   4

Electric rail (Georgia) 5   5   3   1   1

Electric rail (EU) 13   8   4   2   2

Black Sea vessel 20   19   14   12   11

41

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY

12. Results. Based on the estimated economic costs and benefits, the EIRR of the Project

is 11.4 percent and the economic net present value (ENPV) is USD308 million at 9.0 percent

social discount rate, indicating the Project’s economic viability. Refer to Table 3-11.

13. Sensitivity Analysis. The EIRR was tested by a sensitivity analysis against the (i) 20

percent increase in construction costs, (ii) 20 percent decrease in economic benefits and (iii)

the combination of two. The model has confirmed the robustness of the net economic benefits.

Results of the cost-benefit and sensitivity analyses are illustrated in Table 3-10.

Table 3-10. Sensitivity Analysis, USD million

No. Sensitivity test ENPV EIRR

1 Capital expenditures increase by 20% 141 10.0%

2 Economic benefits decrease by 20% 79 9.7%

3 Combination of (1) and (2) (88) 8.4%

42

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Table 3-11. Table 3-8. Streams of Costs and Benefits, USD million

Economic Costs Economic Benefits

Year Capital O&M Transport ICC CO2 Safety

2024 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2025 (10.8)   -   -   -   -   -   (10.8)

2026 (43.2)   -   -   -   -   -   (43.2)

2027 (269.9)   -   -   -   -   -   (269.9)

2028 (359.2)   -   -   -   -   -   (359.2)

2029 (442.4)   -   -   -   -   -   (442.4)

2030 -   (4.8)   40.2   35.0   5.4   0.2   76.1

2031 -   (4.8)   42.1   34.6   5.8   0.3   77.9

2032 -   (4.8)   44.1   33.8   6.2   0.3   79.6

2033 -   (4.8)   46.2   32.7   6.6   0.3   80.9

2034 -   (15.3)   48.4   35.6   7.1   0.3   76.2

2035 -   (4.8)   50.9   39.0   7.6   0.3   93.0

2036 -   (4.8)   53.5   43.7   8.2   0.4   100.9

2037 -   (4.8)   56.2   50.3   8.8   0.4   110.9

2038 -   (4.8)   58.9   60.0   9.5   0.4   124.0

2039 -   (15.3)   61.7   74.7   10.3   0.5   131.8

2040 -   (4.8)   64.1   98.6   11.2   0.5   169.5

2041 -   (4.8)   67.8   106.8   12.1   0.6   182.4

2042 -   (4.8)   71.8   115.5   13.2   0.6   196.3

2043 -   (4.8)   76.1   124.9   14.1   0.7   211.0

2044 -   (15.3)   80.7   134.8   15.2   0.7   216.1

2045 -   (4.8)   85.6   145.5   16.3   0.8   243.4

2046 -   (4.8)   90.9   156.8   17.7   0.9   261.5

2047 -   (4.8)   96.6   168.9   19.0   1.0   280.6

2048 -   (4.8)   102.7   181.7   20.6   1.1   301.3

2049 -   (15.3)   109.3   195.3   22.2   1.2   312.6

2050 -   (4.8)   116.4   209.9   24.0   1.3   346.8

2051 -   (4.8)   121.4   221.8   25.0   1.4   364.7

2052 -   (4.8)   126.6   234.4   26.0   1.4   383.6

2053 -   (4.8)   132.1   247.7   27.0   1.5   403.5

2054 -   (15.3)   135.1   256.3   27.6   1.5   405.2

2055 -   (4.8)   138.1   265.0   28.1   1.6   428.0

2056 -   (4.8)   141.3   273.7   28.7   1.6   440.4

2057 -   (4.8)   144.5   282.4   29.0   1.7   452.7

2058 -   (4.8)   147.8   291.3   29.6   1.7   465.6

2059 -   (15.3)   151.1   300.6   30.0   1.8   468.2

2060 80.7   (4.8)   154.6   310.1   30.7   1.8   573.1

Total (1,044.7)   (213.0)   2,856.9   4,761.4   543.0   28.8   6,932.3

*ICC = In-transit Inventory Carrying Costs EIRR 11.4%

ENPV 308$

Net Benefit

43

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Annex 4: Paris Agreement Alignment and Climate Finance

1. The Bank has committed to align all its new financing operations with the PA’s goals

by July 1, 2023. To achieve that target, in July 2023, the Bank launched its Methodology for

Assessing the Alignment of AIIB Investment Operations with the PA 10 . The document

elaborates the application of the joint multilateral development bank (MDB) methodological

framework to aligning AIIB investment operations with the PA (specifically, the mitigation